
IN THE COURT OF THE CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE    :   JORHAT.

PRESENT : Md.Manwar Ali, M.A., LL.B.,A.J.S.,
Chief Judicial Magistrate,

                          Jorhat.

For the prosecution .... Mrs. D.Hazarika, Addl.P.P.

For the defence .... Mrs. P.Borthakur, Advocate.

Ref. :  G.R.Case No. 224 of 1997.

State of Assam
-vs-

Amrit Bora ...... Accused.

Under Section  25(1)(B)(a) and 27 (1) of the Arms Act.

Charges framed on ....... 16.08.2006.
Evidence recorded on ....... 08.12.2006; 19.04.2007; 

20.10.2008; 11.03.2010; 
13.04.2010; 29.08.2011; 

Statement recorded on ....... 18,03.2010;  03.03.2012.
Arguments heard on ....... 14.03.2012.
Judgment delivered on ....... 19.03.2012.

JUDGMENT.

1. The prosecution initiated this case on receipt of an ejahar at Jorhat 

police station filed by  Md. Abidur Rahman, A.S.I. of police of Jorhat police 

station, alleging therein that in connection with  Jorhat police station general 

diary entry No. 245 dated 06.03.1997  they caught red handed  five youths from 

the Court field while they were planning to commit dacoity of  the  vehicle 

carrying the amount of salary of tea estate collected from the State Bank of 

India, Jorhat branch. The police also seized one handmade pistol along with two 

.303 ammunition from the possession of one youth  namely  Amrit Bora,   and 

also one handmade revolver along with one air pistol,  one 7.65 live cartridge 

and two number plates containing   fake No. AS-06/1461  on thick papers  from 

the possession of another youth namely Md. Zamal Ali.

                                                                                                          Contd........P/



2.

                                                      (Page.......2)                                   G.R.224/97.

2.  On receipt of the above ejehar, the Officer-in-charge, Jorhat police 

station registered the Jorhat P.S.Case No. 102/97  u/s 25(1)(A)/27 of the Arms 

Act,  and  endorsed  Sri  Moni  Kanta  Chomua,  S.I.  of  police,  to  take  up  the 

investigation of the instant case. After completion of the investigation, the I.O. 

submitted charge sheet against accused persons Zamal Ali, Amrit Bora, Mukibur 

Rahman, Bitul Gogoi and Tarun Gogoi u/s 399 of I.P.C. and  u/s 25(1-a)/27 of 

the Arms Act.

3. During  the  trial,  accused  Mukibur  Rahman  died  and  the  case 

against him was abated vide order dated 06.07.2006 and accused persons Bitul 

Gogoi , Tarun Gogoi and Amrit Bora  appeared before the Court. The copies of 

relevant documents were furnished to the accused persons u/s 207 of the Cr.P.C. 

and as the offence of this case is exclusively triable by the Court of Sessions, the 

case was committed to the Court of Sessions by my learned predecessor. But the 

Hon'ble Sessions Judge, Jorhat, in case No.55(J-J) /06, discharged accused Bitul 

Gogoi and Tarun Gogoi from the case and finding materials against  accused 

Amulya Bora alias Amrit Bora only  u/s 25(1)(B)(a)/27 of the Arms Act, framed 

charge under the said sections of law and sent back the case record to this Court 

for  trial.  The  Hon'ble  Sessions  Judge,  Jorhat,  read  over  and  explained  the 

charges to accused Amrit Bora to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be 

tried.

4. The prosecution, in support of its case, examined as many as four 

witnesses.  The  defence examined none.  The  statements  of  the  accused were 

recorded u/s 313 Cr.P.C. wherein he denied all the allegations leveled against 

him. I have also heard the arguments advanced by the learned counsel for the 

accused as well as the learned Addl.P.P. for the State. 

 POINTS FOR DETERMINATION :

5. (i) Whether accused Amrit Bora alias Amulya Bora on 06.03.1997 at 
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Jorhat,  had     possessed   fire   arms  and  ammunitions without   any  licence 

in 

contravention of Section 3 of the Arms act as alleged and thereby committed an 

offence punishable under Section 25(1)(B)(a) of the Arms Act ?

 (ii) Whether  the  accused  on  the  same  day  and  place  was  in  the 

possession of arms and ammunitions in contravention of Section 5 of the Arms 

Act and thereby committed an offence punishable under Section 27(1) of the 

Arms Act ?

 DISCUSSION, DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF :

6. P.W.1 Arpan Sarmah Pathak has deposed that he does not know 

the accused. The police, vide  seizure list marked as Ext.1,  seized some arms 

and he put his signature thereon vide Ext.1(1). Due to passage of many years he 

has forgotten the incident. However, in his cross-examination he stated that he 

did not notice  well what articles were seized by the police from the two youths 

whom he does not know. 

7. P.W.2 Atul Chandra Bora has deposed that in the year 1997 the 

police requisitioned his Ambassador car and he took the police officers to the 

Court field. Then the police apprehended three youths and seized some Arms 

from two youths namely Amrit  Bora and Zamal Ali vide Ext.1 and took his 

signature marked as Ext.1(2) on it as a witness. In his cross-examination this 

witness stated that he did not notice what articles were seized from the said 

youths. He also does not know them.

7. P.W.3  Md.  Abidur  Rahman,  S.I.  of  police,  deposed  that  on 



06.03.1997 he was posted as A.S.I. of police at Lichubari police outpost. On that 

day,  receiving  secret  information,   that  some youths were going to commit 

dacoity, he informed his higher authority about the same and made a G.D. Entry 

No. 245 dated 06.03.1997 and also searched for those youths. On the same day, 

at 
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about 12-30 p.m. four youths were apprehended from Jorhat Court field. One 

handmade pistol along with .303 rifle ammunition from Amrit Bora and one 

handmade revolver along with one air pistol and  one 7.65 ammunition from 

Zamal Ali were recovered at that time. They were taken to Jorhat police station 

and he lodged an ejahar in this regard. He seized one handmade revolver, one 

air pistol and one 7.65 live ammunition, two fake number plates of vehicle, one 

handmade pistol and  two .303 ammunitions  from the accused persons. He 

confirmed the seizure list marked as Ext.1 with his signature marked as Ext.1(3) 

thereon.  He  also  confirmed  the  ejahar  marked  as  Ext.2  with  his  signature 

marked as Ext.2(1). At that time,  the accused persons told him that they were 

ready to commit dacoity of the vehicle which carried money for payment of 

salary in the tea gardens. In his cross-examination he stated that nobody named 

the accused persons at the time when he received such information, he only 

received information that a team was planning for such dacoity. P.W.3 has failed 

to say specifically what kind of arms were seized from  either of the accused 

persons. 

8. P.W.4 Sri Moni Kanta Chomua has deposed that on 06.03.1997, he 

had been working at Jorhat police station as  Sub-Inspector of police. On that 

day, based on a first information report filed by A.S.I. Md.Abidur Rahman, the 

Officer-in-charge of Jorhat police station, registered the case No.102/97, u/s 399 



of the I.P.C. read with section 25(1)(a)/27  of  the Arms Act  and entrusted him 

to investigate the case. Before he started investigation of the  case, the accused 

persons were brought to the police station by the informant and he recorded 

their statements. He also recorded the statement of the informant u/s 161 of the 

Cr.P.C. The complainant had already seized some illegal arms and ammunitions 

from the possession of the accused persons which he sent to the 11th A.P.Bn. for 

examination. As per the report of examination (Ext.3) , the weapons were – one 

handmade pistol, one handmade revolver and one factory made Air pistol. The 
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ammunitions were – two Nos. of .303 live ammunitions and one No. of 7.65 

bore live ammunition.  All  those  arms and ammunitions were in serviceable 

condition at the time of examination. He then wrote to the District Magistrate, 

Jorhat,  for  according  sanction  for  prosecution  of  the  two  accused  persons, 

namely Amrit Bora and Zamal Ali under the Arms Act and after going through 

all the documents and applying his mind the learned District Magistrate,Jorhat, 

accorded his sanction for prosecution of the said accused persons u/s 25(I-B)

(a)/27 of the Arms Act. After receiving the sanction order he filed the Ext.4, 

charge  sheet  of  the  case,  against  accused  Zamal  Ali  and  Amrit  Bora  for 

commission of offences punishable u/s 25(1-A)/27 of the Arms Act and against 

accused  persons  Mukibur  Rahman,   Bitul  Gogoi  and  Tarun  Gogoi  for 

commission of an offence punishable u/s 399 of the I.P.C. He confirmed his 

signature  marked  as  Ext.4(1)  thereon.   In  his  cross-examination  P.W.4  has 

deposed that  he  did not  know wherefrom  and from whom those  arms and 

ammunitions were seized by the informant.

9. Again, on 13.04.2010, the prosecution further examined P.W.4. He 

has confirmed M.Ext.I to be the air pistol, M.Ext.II to be the handmade pistol, 



M.Ext.III to  be the handmade pistol, M.Exts. IV and V  to  be the  the .303 

cartridges and M.Ext. VI  to be the 7.65 cartridge that he sent to the Armourer 

for examination. He has further deposed that the original sanction order is not 

available in the case diary whereas there is only one photo copy of the same. He 

has confirmed the sanction order marked as Ext.5 which the defence  objected 

to.   P.W.4 has denied some suggestions put by the defence during his cross-

examination. 

10. For the third time, again on 23.12.2012, P.W.4 was re-examined in 

order to prove the original sanction order for prosecution of the accused. He 

confirmed the said sanction order in original, vide Memo No. JAA.23/97/34-A, 
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dated 19.09.97 marked as Ext.6 which he collected in the year 1997  during 

investigation   of the  instant case.  

11. From perusal of the evidence on record, it appears that P.W.1 is 

simply a seizure witness who knows nothing about the incident. P.W.2, though 

was  present  with  the  police  officers  who   allegedly  seized  arms  and 

ammunitions from the possession of the accused persons, has not supported the 

prosecution case. P.W.3  is the informant who allegedly seized the arms and 

ammunitions. P.W.4 is a formal witness, he only investigated the case as per 

procedure.

12. Under the facts and circumstances of the case, prosecution has not 

been able to establish that the illegal arms ammunitions seized vide Ext.1 were 

actually recovered from the possession of the accused Amrit Bora. In the result, 

I have no option but to hold that the prosecution has miserably failed to prove 



the charge of offence u/s 25(1)(B) (a)/27(1) of the Arms Act against accused 

Amrit  Bora  beyond  all  reasonable  doubt.  Hence,  accused  Amrit  Bora  is 

acquitted of the said offences on the ground of benefit of doubt and set at liberty 

forthwith. His bail bond stands cancelled.

13. Signed, sealed and delivered in the open Court on this 19th day of 

March,2012, at Jorhat.

                     Chief Judicial Magistrate,
                                                                                                      Jorhat.

Dictated & corrected by me :

Chief Judicial Magistrate,
              Jorhat.

Transcribed & typed by : 

P.K.Bora,
Stenographer.


